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August 31, 2021 
 
 
 
Keisha Spencer Jefferson 
West Allis Center for Early Education 
11112 W. National Ave. 
West Allis, WI  53227  
 

 
Re: Special Use Permit for a proposed daycare, within a portion of the existing multi-

tenant shopping center, located at 11112 W. National Ave. 
 
 Site, Landscaping, and Architectural Plans for a proposed daycare, within a portion 

of the existing multi-tenant shopping center, located at 11112 W. National Ave., 
submitted by Keisha Jefferson, d/b/a West Allis Center for Early Education. (Tax 
Key No. 520-9999-003). 

  
 
Dear Ms. Jefferson: 
 
This letter is to inform you that the Plan Commission, at its meeting of August 25, 2021, approved 
the above-referenced item, subject to the following conditions. 
 

(Items 1 through 2 are required to be satisfied prior to the issuance of building permits 
associated with the proposed work reviewed by Plan Commission. Contractors applying 
for permits should be advised accordingly.)  

 
1. Revised Site, Landscaping, and Architectural Plans being submitted to the Planning & 

Zoning program to show the following: (a) removal of the angled parking stall 

west/behind the children’s play area; (b) landscaped barrier being added around the 

new outdoor children’s play area; (c) reevaluate quantity of ADA stalls needed for entire 

property; (d) color details of the repaint; and (d) indication that the fencing on the 

refuse enclosures will be repaired or replaced. Contact Tony Giron, Planner at 414-

302-8469. 

 
2. Common Council approval of the Special Use (scheduled for September 7, 2021) and 

applicant’s acknowledgement of the Special Use Permit Resolution. 

 
(Remaining conditions of approval to be satisfied by the property owner within one year of 
Plan Commission approval) 

 
3. Sign permit being applied for with Planning and Zoning for compliance review in accordance 

with the signage ordinance.  

 
4. Compliance with Section 2814 of the City's Policy and Procedures Manual relative to that 

policy as it relates to the replacement and repair to City walkways of damaged or defective 

(if any) abutting sidewalk. 
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Please contact the Building Inspection and Neighborhood Services Department at 414-302-8400 for 
additional requirements for permit application information.  
 
If you have any questions please contact Tony Giron, AICP, Planner, or myself at (414) 302-8460 or 
planning@westalliswi.gov 
  
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Steven J. Schaer, AICP 
Manager, Planning and Zoning  
 
cc: Andy Ni, New National Plaza, 11112 W National Ave., West Allis, WI  53227 
 Mei Hua, 11112 W National Ave., West Allis, WI  53227 
 Tony Giron, Planner 

Ed Lisinski, Director, Department of Building Inspections and Neighborhood Services  
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2021-0519

RESOLUTION RELATIVE TO DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A
SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR A PROPOSED DAYCARE, TO BE LOCATED AT 11112

W. NATIONAL AVE.

WHEREAS, Keisha Jefferson (Applicant), d/b/a West Allis Early Education, has duly
filed with the City Clerk an application for a Special Use Permit, pursuant to Sec. 12.43(2) and
Sec. 12.16 of the Revised Municipal Code, to establish a children’s day care facility to be
located at 11112 W. National Ave.; and,

WHEREAS, after due notice, a public hearing was held by the Common Council on
September 7, 2021, at 7:00 p.m., in the Common Council Chambers to consider the
application; and,



WHEREAS, the Common Council, having carefully considered the evidence
presented at the public hearing and the following pertinent facts noted:

1. The applicant and property owner, Keisha Jefferson, d/b/a West Allis Center for Early
Education, is proposing to establish a children’s day care facility at 11112 W. National Ave.
(Tax Key No. 520-9999-003). The day care facility will occupy approximately 5,700 sq. ft. of
space on the western end of a multi-tenant commercial building. Two separate outdoor play
areas will also be established adjacent on the same property.

2. New National Plaza currently owns the subject day care property located at 11112 W.
National Ave., West Allis, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, more particularly described as
follows:

All the land of the owner being located in the Southeast ¼ of Section 7, Township 6 North,
Range 21 East, City of West Allis, Milwaukee County, State of Wisconsin, describes as
follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of the said Southeast ¼ , thence Southerly, 594.18 feet,
along East ¼ line of said Southeast ¼ , thence Southwest, 1019.94 feet, along centerline of
West National Avenue, thence Northwest, 60.00 feet, at right angle to the North right-of-way
line of West National Avenue and Point of Beginning, thence Southwest, 563.54 feet, along
said North right-of-way line, thence Northwest, 71.42 feet, along East right-of-way line of
South 112th Street, thence Northerly, 279.08 feet, along said East right-of-way line, thence
Northeast, 51.98 feet, thence Easterly, 48.03 feet, to the Southerly right-of-way line of
Mequanigo Drive, thence Northeast, 285.02 feet, along said Southerly right-of-way line,
thence Southeast, 260.00 feet, to the Point of Beginning.

Tax Key No. 520-9999-003

3. The proposed day care would enroll infants aged 6 weeks to children aged 12. Two outdoor
play areas are planned adjacent to the tenant space located at 11112 W. National Ave. A shared
parking lot surrounds the subject day care use on the east, south, and west sides of the tenant
space.

4. The aforesaid premises is zoned C-4 Regional Commercial District, which permits day care
facilities as a Special Use pursuant to Sec. 12.43(2) and Sec. 12.16 of the Revised Municipal
Code.

5. The subject property is located at approximately mid-block between S. 108 St. and S.
Wollmer Rd. along W. National Ave. Properties to the north and west are zoned and developed
for residential uses, and properties to the south and east are zoned and developed for
commercial uses.

6. The proposed development should not adversely contribute to traffic volumes or traffic flow
in the area as it has previously been used as a restaurant.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of
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space.

4. The aforesaid premises is zoned C-4 Regional Commercial District, which permits day care
facilities as a Special Use pursuant to Sec. 12.43(2) and Sec. 12.16 of the Revised Municipal
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NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City ofNOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of
West Allis that the application for Special Use submitted by Keisha Jefferson, applicant of
property located at 11112 W. National Ave. be, and is hereby granted on the following
grounds:

That the establishment, maintenance and operation of the proposed use, with the imposition of
certain conditions hereinafter set forth, reasonably satisfies the standards set forth in Secs.
12.16 of the Revised Municipal Code, so as to permit the issuance of a special use permit as
therein provided.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said special use permit is granted subject to the following
conditions:

1. Site, Landscaping, Screening, Architectural Signage Plans. The grant of this special use
permit is subject to and conditioned upon the site, landscape, screening, and architectural plans
approved on August 25, 2021, by the City of West Allis Plan Commission as provided in Sec.
12.13 of the Revised Municipal Code of the City of West Allis. No alteration or modification
of the approved plan shall be permitted without approval by the Plan Commission.

2. Building Plans, Fire Codes and Licenses. The grant of this special use is subject to building
plans being submitted to and approved by the Department of Building Inspections and
Neighborhood Services and by the Fire Department. Any applicable licenses shall be applied
for and approved. Capacity shall be in accordance with limits of occupancy load calculations
as approved by Building Inspection and Fire Departments. Subject to applicant obtaining all
required State of Wisconsin licenses and permissions.

3. Hours of Operation. Regular hours of operation will be 6 am to 10:30 pm, Monday through
Friday and 8 am to 4 pm, Saturday and Sunday.

4. Fencing. A 3-foot-high decorative vinyl fence will surround both children’s play areas. A
strip of landscaping and boulders will surround the play area that backs up to the parking lot.

5. Parking. Nineteen (19) parking spaces are required for the daycare use, calculated as
follows: one (1) space for every three hundred (300) square feet of gross floor area. One
hundred forty-six (146) parking spaces are provided on site for all commercial uses on site.

6. Litter. Employees shall inspect the area and the immediate vicinity and pick up litter on a
daily basis.

7. Refuse Collection. All refuse collection to be provided by commercial hauler and stored
within a four-sided enclosure large enough for all outdoor storage of refuse and recyclable
containers as approved by the Department of Development. All tenants of the property will be
required to abide by the City of West Allis health/public nuisance rules per Chapter 7 of the
Revised Municipal Code. Because there are residents that live within the residential
neighborhood adjacent to the site, delivery operations and refuse pick up shall only be
permitted during daytime hours. These functions shall not be permitted between the hours of
10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.
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8. Outdoor Lighting and monitoring. All outdoor lighting fixtures shall be shielded in such a
manner that light rays emitted by the fixture, either directly from the lamp or indirectly from the
fixture, do not splay from the property boundaries. Full cut-off lighting fixtures and/or house
side shields shall be utilized on site as necessary to maintain a nuisance-free environment. The
site shall be monitored by staff to ensure a safe environment.

9. Sidewalk Repair. The grant of this special use is subject to compliance with Policy No. 2806
of the Revised Municipal Code relative to the City’s sidewalk improvement policy as it relates
to damaged, (if any) abutting sidewalk.

10. Expiration of Special Use Permit. Any special use approved by the Common Council shall
lapse and become null and void one (1) year from and after that approval if the use has not
commenced, construction is not underway, or the owner has not obtained a valid building
permit. An extension of these time limitations may be granted without a public hearing by the
Common Council in accordance with the following criteria:

A. The applicant requesting the extension shall complete a planning application available from
the Department of Development and shall submit a $250.00 extension fee.

B. A written explanation for the extension of time shall accompany the planning application
along with a timeline/schedule for obtaining necessary permits, zoning, state and municipal
approvals and a target date for construction start;

C. The request for extension shall be submitted within sixty (60) days of the expiration of the
special use permit;

D. The extension, if granted, shall be valid for a period of six (6) months. If no building permit
has been issued and construction has not commenced within six (6) months from the date the
extension has been granted, the special use shall become null and void.

11. Miscellaneous

A. Applicants are advised that the foregoing conditions are reasonably necessary to protect the
public interest and to secure compliance with the standards and requirements specified in Sec.
12.16 of the Revised Municipal Code; that the issuance of the special use is expressly subject
to compliance with said conditions.

B. The use, as granted herein, is subject to applicants’ compliance with all other state and local
laws and regulations which may be applicable to the proposed use of the real estate in
question.

C. The special use, as granted herein, shall run with the land and benefit and restrict all future
owners and occupants of the property, unless the use shall lapse or be terminated and the use
will not be altered or extended (including structural alterations and/or additions) without the
approval of the Common Council, following public hearing, all as provided in Sec. 12.16 of
the Revised Municipal Code.





the Revised Municipal Code.

12. Lapse. If the applicant does not meet all of the terms and conditions set forth in this grant of
a special use within one year of the granting thereof, then the Special Use Permit shall lapse
and become null and void and the applicant shall forfeit any right to use the property as
conferred by the Special Use Permit. The failure of the applicant to meet the terms and
conditions of the Special Use Permit shall subject the permit to being declared void by the
Common Council after notice to the applicant and a hearing before the Safety and
Development Committee. Upon a finding and recommendation by the Committee to the
Common Council on the matter, the applicant and/or any interested person may make
comments regarding the matter to the Common Council prior to the Common Council’s next
regular meeting following the recommendation. Upon the Common Council’s finding that the
Special Use Permit has lapsed and become void, the applicant shall cease all operations at the
property.

13. Termination of Special Use. If the person or entity granted the special use violates, allows
or suffers the violation of the ordinances of the City of West Allis, the State of Wisconsin or the
United States on the premises covered by the special use, then the special use may be
terminated.

14. Acknowledgement. That the applicant signs an acknowledgment that he/she has received
these terms and conditions and will abide by them.

The undersigned applicant agrees to the terms and conditions and has agreed that the grant of
the Special Use Permit is conditioned on meeting the terms and conditions of this resolution.

___________________________________________________________

Keisha Jefferson, Applicant, d/b/a West Allis Center for Early Education

___________________________________________________________

Property owner or agent for New National Properties

Mailed to applicant on the ______day of ____________, 2021

_______________________________

City Clerk

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2021-0519” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2021-0519(Added)

AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Angelito Tenorio

Ald. Vince Vitale

Ald. Tracy Stefanski

Ald. Marty Weigel

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Thomas Lajsic

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Rosalie Reinke

Ald. Kevin Haass

R-2021-0519(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL SEPTEMBER
07, 2021.

X    

X    

X    
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Presiding O fficer

Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor City Of West Allis



AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Angelito Tenorio

Ald. Vince Vitale

Ald. Tracy Stefanski

Ald. Marty Weigel

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Thomas Lajsic

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Rosalie Reinke

Ald. Kevin Haass

R-2021-0519(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL SEPTEMBER
07, 2021.

X    

X    

X    

X    

X    

X    

X    

X    

X    

X    

Attest

 

Presiding O fficer

Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor City Of West Allis











LAWN

LA
W

N

LAWN LAWN

LAWN

LAWN

LAWNDUMPSTER
AREA

EXISTING
TENANT
SPACE

4,500 SQ. FT.

EXISTING PUBLIC SIDEWALK

EXISTING PLAY GROUND
LAWN

LIGHT POLE

PLANTING
BED

LIGHT POLE

PLANTING
BED

ADDITIONAL TENANT

SPACE
1,200 SQ. FT.

PLANTING
BED

PLANTING
BED

COVE
RED

 W
AL

KW
AY

COVERED WALKWAY

C
O

VE
R

ED
 W

AL
KW

AY

LAWN LAWN
EXISTING PUBLIC SIDEWALK

LAWN LAWN

EXISTING MONUMENT SIGN

EX
IS

TI
N

G
 A

SP
H

AL
T 

PA
VE

M
EN

T

EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT

EX
IS

TI
NG A

SP
HAL

T 
PA

VE
MEN

T

EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT

ELECTRIC
TOWER

W. NATIONAL AVENUE

- EXISTING PLANTING BEDS TO REMAIN

- EXISTING LAWN AREAS TO REMAIN

LEGEND:

PROPERTY LINE

PR
OPE

RTY
 LI

NE

PROPERTY LINE

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 L

IN
E

C1.0

EXISTING
SITE
PLAN

EXISTING SITE PLAN
1" = 20'-0"

1
C1.0

PLAN NORTH TRUE NORTH
Sheet No.

Job No. 21-143
Date:

Sheet Title:

Pr
oj

ec
t:

OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS
This document, and the ideas and design,

incorporated herein as an instrument of

professional service, is the sole property of

Koz·i·tec·ture and is not to be used in whole or

in part for any other project or purpose without

the expressed written authorization of

Koz·i·tec·ture.

D
av

id
 J

. K
os

ci
el

ni
ak

 A
IA

 A
LA

12
31

0 
W

es
t W

at
er

fo
rd

 A
ve

nu
e

G
re

en
fie

ld
, W

is
co

ns
in

 5
32

28

C
el

l: 
(4

14
) 3

03
-8

48
9

E
m

ai
l: 

ko
z@

ko
zi

te
ct

ur
e.

co
m

w
w

w
.k

oz
ite

ct
ur

e.
co

m

*P
LA

N
 C

O
M

M
IS

SI
O

N
 S

ET
 - 

(0
7-

30
-2

1)
*

07/30/21

IN
TE

R
IO

R
 A

LT
ER

AT
IO

N
S 

AN
D

 N
EW

 P
LA

Y
YA

R
D

 F
O

R
:

W
ES

T 
AL

LI
S 

C
EN

TE
R

 F
O

R
EX

C
EL

LE
N

C
E,

 L
LC

11
11

2 
W

. N
AT

IO
N

AL
 A

VE
N

U
E

W
ES

T 
AL

LI
S,

 W
IS

C
O

N
SI

N
 5

32
27

It
's 

no
t 

si
m

pl
y 

A
rc

hi
te

ct
ur

e,
 I
t'
s 

K
oz

it
ec

tu
re

!

i t
ec

 tu
re

TM

Revisions:

-
-
-
-
-
-

Revisions:

-
-
-
-
-
-



LAWN

LA
W

N

LAWN LAWN

LAWN

LAWN

LAWNDUMPSTER
AREA

PROPOSED
DAY CARE
CENTER

5,700 SQ. FT.

EXISTING PUBLIC SIDEWALK

EXISTING PLAY GROUND
LAWN

EXISTING
LIGHT POLE

PLANTING
BED

EXISTING
LIGHT POLE

PLANTING
BED

NEW CHILDREN'S
PLAY YARD

1,054 SQ. FT.

COVE
RED

 W
AL

KW
AY

COVERED WALKWAY

C
O

VE
R

ED
 W

AL
KW

AY

LAWN LAWN
EXISTING PUBLIC SIDEWALK

LAWN LAWN

EXISTING MONUMENT SIGN

EX
IS

TI
N

G
 A

SP
H

AL
T 

PA
VE

M
EN

T

EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT

EX
IS

TI
NG A

SP
HAL

T 
PA

VE
MEN

T

EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT

ELECTRIC
TOWER

W. NATIONAL AVENUE

- EXISTING PLANTING BEDS TO REMAIN

- EXISTING LAWN AREAS TO REMAIN

LEGEND:

EN
TR

AN
CE

RAMP UP

CONC.

19'-0"

60
'-0

"

20'-0"

NEW
 C

HILD
REN

'S

PL
AY

 A
REA

1,2
00

 S
Q. F

T.

ST
AF

F 
PA

RKI
NG

GATE

DIRECT EMERGENCY
EGRESS DOOR

FOR INFANT ROOM

GATE

NEW 36" HIGH NEW
DECORATIVE FENCE

AT CHILDREN'S
PLAY YARD WITH GATE

PROPERTY LINE

PR
OPE

RTY
 LI

NE

PROPERTY LINE

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 L

IN
E

4

NEW 48" HIGH DECORATIVE FENCE
AT CHILDREN'S PLAY AREA
WITH GATE

3

3

3

2

2

34

1

3 DROP-
OFF

 /

PI
CK-

UP 
ZO

NE

- EXIT DOORS FROM TENANT SPACE

3

8'-0" NEW CONCRETE

AT INFANT DOOR

C1.1

Revisions:

-
-
-
-
-
-

PROPOSED
SITE
PLAN

Revisions:

-
-
-
-
-
-

Sheet No.

Job No. 21-143
Date:

Sheet Title:

Pr
oj

ec
t:

OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS
This document, and the ideas and design,

incorporated herein as an instrument of

professional service, is the sole property of

Koz·i·tec·ture and is not to be used in whole or

in part for any other project or purpose without

the expressed written authorization of

Koz·i·tec·ture.

D
av

id
 J

. K
os

ci
el

ni
ak

 A
IA

 A
LA

12
31

0 
W

es
t W

at
er

fo
rd

 A
ve

nu
e

G
re

en
fie

ld
, W

is
co

ns
in

 5
32

28

C
el

l: 
(4

14
) 3

03
-8

48
9

E
m

ai
l: 

ko
z@

ko
zi

te
ct

ur
e.

co
m

w
w

w
.k

oz
ite

ct
ur

e.
co

m

*P
LA

N
 C

O
M

M
IS

SI
O

N
 S

ET
 - 

(0
7-

30
-2

1)
*

07/30/21

IN
TE

R
IO

R
 A

LT
ER

AT
IO

N
S 

AN
D

 N
EW

 P
LA

Y
YA

R
D

 F
O

R
:

W
ES

T 
AL

LI
S 

C
EN

TE
R

 F
O

R
EX

C
EL

LE
N

C
E,

 L
LC

11
11

2 
W

. N
AT

IO
N

AL
 A

VE
N

U
E

W
ES

T 
AL

LI
S,

 W
IS

C
O

N
SI

N
 5

32
27

It
's 

no
t 

si
m

pl
y 

A
rc

hi
te

ct
ur

e,
 I
t'
s 

K
oz

it
ec

tu
re

!

i t
ec

 tu
re

TM

PROPOSED SITE PLAN
1" = 20'-0"

1
C1.1

PLAN NORTH TRUE NORTH

PROPOSED SITE PLAN NOTES:
1     REMOVE EXISTING FABRIC WINDBREAK AT DOORWAY
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3     REPAIR EIFS PANEL SYSTEM; REMOVE NEON LIGHTING;
       REPAINT ENTIRE PANEL SYSTEM
4     NEW PLAYGROUND SURFACE MATERIAL
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